

1.1 Her and O'Driscoll from the Committee on Commerce Finance and Policy to which was  
1.2 referred:

1.3 H. F. No. 1672, A bill for an act relating to state government; modifying medical cannabis  
1.4 provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 2024, sections 342.01, by adding subdivisions;  
1.5 342.09, subdivision 2; 342.51, subdivision 2, by adding a subdivision; 342.52, subdivision  
1.6 9; 342.57.

1.7 Reported the same back with the following amendments:

1.8 Page 2, after line 3, insert:

1.9 "Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 342.01, subdivision 71, is amended to read:

1.10 Subd. 71. **Visiting patient.** "Visiting patient" means (1) an individual who is not a  
1.11 Minnesota resident and who possesses a valid registration verification card or its equivalent  
1.12 that is issued under the laws or regulations of another state, district, commonwealth, or  
1.13 territory of the United States verifying that the individual is enrolled in or authorized to  
1.14 participate in that jurisdiction's medical cannabis or medical marijuana program or (2) an  
1.15 individual who is a Tribal medical cannabis program patient."

1.16 Page 3, lines 12, 14, 24, 29, and 32, delete "Tribal medical cannabis program" and insert  
1.17 "visiting"

1.18 Page 3, line 15, delete "Tribal medical cannabis" and insert "visiting"

1.19 Page 3, line 16, delete "program"

1.20 Page 3, line 18, delete "by a Tribal medical cannabis program" and insert "under the  
1.21 laws and regulations of another state, district, commonwealth, Tribal Nation, or territory"  
1.22 and delete "Tribal medical cannabis program" and insert "visiting"

1.23 Page 3, line 19, delete everything after "cannabis" and insert "in the issuing"

1.24 Page 3, line 21, delete "Tribal" and insert "visiting patient's"

- 2.1 Page 4, line 1, delete "Tribal" and delete "Tribal medical cannabis" and insert "visiting"
- 2.2 Page 4, line 2, delete "program"
- 2.3 Page 4, line 6, delete "Tribal medical cannabis program" and insert "visiting"
- 2.4 Page 4, line 8, delete everything after "a" and insert "visiting"
- 2.5 Page 4, line 9, delete "program"
- 2.6 Page 4, line 21, before "patient" insert "visiting" and delete "enrolled in the registry
- 2.7 program"
- 2.8 Page 8, line 1, after "program" insert "or in a Tribal medical cannabis program "
- 2.9 Renumber the sections in sequence
- 2.10 Correct the title numbers accordingly
- 2.11 With the recommendation that when so amended the bill be re-referred to the Committee
- 2.12 on Judiciary Finance and Civil Law.

2.13 This Committee action taken March 18, 2025

2.14 ....., Chair

2.15 ....., Chair